

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC09-1860**

TIMOTHY ROBINSON,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT FOR ESCAMBIA COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Mark S. Gruber
Florida Bar No. 0330541
Maria Perinetti
Florida Bar No. 0013837
CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL
COUNSEL-MIDDLE REGION
3801 Corporex Park Drive, Suite 210
Tampa, Florida 33619
813-740-3544
Counsel for Appellant

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

This is an appeal of the circuit court's denial of Timothy Robinson's motion for postconviction relief brought pursuant to Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.851.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
JURISDICTION.....	61
STANDARD OF REVIEW	61
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	62
ARGUMENT I	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED MR. ROBINSON’S CLAIM THAT HIS SENTENCE OF DEATH VIOLATES THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION BECAUSE COUNSEL’S PERFORMANCE DURING THE PENALTY PHASE WAS INEFFECTIVE	63
A. Penalty Phase Trial Proceedings.....	64
B. Deficient Performance.....	70
C. Prejudice.....	79
ARGUMENT II	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT SUMMARILY DENIED MR. ROBINSON’S CLAIM THAT HIS DUE PROCESS RIGHTS WERE	

VIOLATED WHEN HE WAS SHACKLED THROUGHOUT HIS TRIAL AND TRIAL COUNSEL PROVIDED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE BY FAILING TO INQUIRE INTO THE NECESSITY FOR SHACKLING.....	85
A. Routine shackling of defendants is prohibited.....	85
B. Deficient Performance.....	87
C. Prejudice.....	90
D. Procedural Bar.....	92
E. Conclusion.....	93
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT	94
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	95
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	97

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bello v. State</i> , 547 So. 2d 914 (Fla. 1989)	89
<i>Brookings v. State</i> , 495 So. 2d 135 (Fla. 1986)	83
<i>Bryant v. State</i> , 785 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 2001).....	89
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 609 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 1992).....	77
<i>Coleman v. State</i> , 610 So. 2d 1283 (Fla. 1992)	1
<i>Cooper v. State</i> , 581 So. 2d 49 (Fla. 1991).....	77
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005)	86, 90
<i>Duckett v. Godinez</i> , 67 F.3d 734 (9 th Cir. 1995).....	86
<i>Elledge v. Dugger</i> , 823 F.2d 1439 (11 th Cir.) (<i>per curiam</i>), <i>receded from on Other grounds</i> , 833 F.2d 250 (11 th Cir. 1987) (<i>per curiam</i>), <i>cert denied</i> , 485 U.S. 1014 (1988).....	86
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 614 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1993)	77
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 541 So. 2d 1125 (Fla. 1989).....	79
<i>Henyard v. State</i> , 689 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1997).....	77
<i>Hodges v. State</i> , 885 So. 2d 338 (Fla. 2004)	93
<i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> , 475 U.S. 560 (1986)	85
<i>Keen v. State</i> , 775 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 2000)	80

<i>Mahn v. State</i> , 714 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1998)	77
<i>Maxwell v. State</i> , 603 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 1992).....	77
<i>Pomeranz v. State</i> , 703 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1997)	82
<i>Ragsdale v. State</i> , 798 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 2001).....	72
<i>Robinson v. Florida</i> , 510 U.S. 1170 (1994).....	2
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 610 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1992).....	2, 69
<i>Roden v. Rowland</i> , 172 F.3d 633 (9 th Cir. 1999)	86
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	71
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996).....	72
<i>Snipes v. State</i> , 733 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1999)	77
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004)	72
<i>Sochor v. State</i> , 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004)	62
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993).....	1
<i>State v. Finney</i> , 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995).....	92
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 838 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 2002)	72
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 848 So. 2d 448 (Fla. 2003).....	92
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 2000)	61
<i>Stevens v. State</i> , 552 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 1989).....	76, 79

<i>Strausser v. State</i> , 682 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 1996).....	77
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	62, 78
<i>Tedder v. State</i> , 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	63, 79
<i>Torres-Aroboleda</i> , 636 So. 2d 1321 (Fla. 1994)	84
<i>Torres v. State</i> , 9 So. 2d 746 (Fla. 4 th D.C.A. 2009)	93
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	70
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 987 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2008)	TOA Passim
